Total Produce plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2012

95

History of scheme assets, liabilities and actuarial gains and losses

2012
€’000

2011
€’000

2010
€’000

2009
€’000

2008
€’000

Fair value of scheme assets 132,422 114,574 113,410 97,780 80,133
Present value of scheme obligations (160,746) (132,632) (124,443) (105,711) (96,811)

Net liabilities in pension schemes (28,324) (18,058) (11,033) (7,931) (16,678)

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Difference between expected return and actual return on assets (€’000) 7,803 (9,655) 4,245 7,390 (33,430)
As a percentage of scheme assets 5.9% (8.4%) 3.7% 7.6% (41.7%)

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Experience gain/(loss) on scheme liabilities (€’000) 2,549 858 (1,269) 1,571 (2,199)
As a percentage of present value of scheme liabilities 1.6% 0.6% (1.0%) 1.5% (2.3%)

Sensitivity of Pension Liability to Judgmental Assumptions
The discount rate and the rate of inflation are the two financial assumptions that have the most significant impact on the reported net pension obligation.
Analysed below is the impact of a 25 basis point increase and reduction in both the discount rate and inflation rate.

Ireland
€’000

UK
€’000

Europe
€’000

Total
€’000

Discount rates
0.25% increase in discount rate (reduces obligation) 4,085 3,181 325 7,591
0.25% decrease in discount rate (increases obligation) (4,374) (3,371) (350) (8,095)

Inflation rate
0.25% increase in inflation rate (increase obligation) (3,602) (2,274) – (5,876)
0.25% decrease in inflation rate (reduces obligation) 3,383 2,165 – 5,548

Share based payment
The Group established a share option scheme in December 2006, which entitles certain employees to purchase shares in Total Produce plc. No share options
were granted to employees under this scheme in 2011 or 2012. In accordance with the terms of the scheme, the options granted are exercisable at the
market price prevailing at the date of the grant of the option.

The share options granted only vest when the adjusted earnings per share figure, in respect of the third or any subsequent accounting period after the
end of the basis year (i.e. accounting period preceding the date of the grant), is greater than the adjusted earnings per share figure for the basis year by a